The following table sets forth our consolidated historical capitalization at December 31, 2003 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give
effect to (i) the $200 million aggregate principal amount of notes offered hereby, (ii) the issuance of the shares of our common stock issued in
our concurrent offering and (iii) the application of the estimated net proceeds of these offerings. The issuance of the notes and the issuance of the
shares of our common stock described in �Concurrent Transaction� are not contingent on each other. The calculations under the �Adjustments� and
�Pro Forma as Adjusted� columns of the table assume the successful completion of these offerings and the application of the net proceeds as
described in �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those statements appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus supplement, �Summary Financial and Operating Data�, �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information� and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations� incorporated by reference from our Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2003.

As of December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)
(Unaudited) Pro Forma

Actual Adjustments as Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 117,502 $ 9,733 $ 127,235

Existing revolving credit facility(1) � �
Term loan under Senior Secured Credit Facility 446,625 � 446,625
Notes offered hereby � 200,000 200,000
6 7/8% Senior Notes due 2013(2) 654,239 � 654,239
5% Subordinated Note 79,412 � 79,412
Other long-term debt 16,263 � 16,263

Total debt 1,196,539 200,000 1,396,539
Minority interests 1,909 � 1,909
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock 548 56 604
Additional paid-in capital 1,009,008 265,663 1,274,671
Retained earnings 208,149 208,149
Unearned restricted stock awards (358) � (358)
Employee stock loans (31) � (31)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (81,572) � (81,572)
Treasury stock (3,687) � (3,687)

Total stockholders� equity 1,132,057 265,719 1,397,776

Total capitalization $2,330,505 $465,719 $2,796,224

(1) As of December 31, 2003, the revolving credit facility provided for maximum borrowings and/or letters of credit of up to $600.0 million,
and was amended in March 2004 to increase the maximum borrowings and/or letters of credit to $900.0 million. As of December 31, 2003,
we had no loans outstanding and letters of credit of $236.6 million outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

(2) Includes $4.2 million for the fair value of interest rate swaps related to the 6 7/8% Senior Notes.
S-24

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
financial position that would have been obtained or the results of operations that would have occurred if the acquisitions and the related
financings had been consummated on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in
the future. The pro forma adjustments, as described in the Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements, are based upon available
information and upon assumptions that our management believes are reasonable. The actual amounts that we record based on our final
assessment of fair values may differ materially from the information presented in these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

S-25

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Peabody
Energy RAG Colorado RAG Australia Pro Forma Pro Forma as

Historical Historical Historical Adjustments Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
REVENUES

Sales $ 2,729,323 $146,514 $241,473 $ � $ 3,117,310
Other revenues 100,157 441 2,278 � 102,876

Total revenues 2,829,480 146,955 243,751 � 3,220,186
COSTS AND EXPENSES

Operating costs and
expenses 2,335,800 104,369 165,460 280 (a) 2,605,909
Depreciation, depletion
and amortization 234,336 23,668 26,666 (2,109)(b) 282,561
Asset retirement obligation
expense 31,156 233 1,142 865 (c) 33,396
Selling and administrative
expenses 108,525 1,956 8,438 � 118,919
Net (gain) loss on property
and equipment disposals (25,123) (140) 90 � (25,173)

OPERATING PROFIT 144,786 16,869 41,955 964 204,574
Interest expense 98,540 2 6,427 (6,429)(d) 110,957

12,417 (e)
Early debt extinguishment
costs 53,513 � � 53,513
Interest income (4,086) (47) (3,367) 3,414 (d) (4,086)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES AND
MINORITY INTERESTS (3,181) 16,914 38,895 (8,438) 44,190

Income tax provision
(benefit) (47,708) 6,438 11,546 (3,037)(f) (32,761)
Minority interests 3,035 � � � 3,035

INCOME FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS $ 41,492 $ 10,476 $ 27,349 $ (5,401) $ 73,916

Basic earnings per share $ 0.78 $ 1.25
Diluted earnings per share 0.76 1.22
Weighted average shares
outstanding � basic 53,409,521 5,639,869 59,049,390
Weighted average shares
outstanding � diluted 54,835,628 5,639,869 60,475,497
Other Data:

Adjusted EBITDA(g) $ 410,278 $ 40,770 $ 69,763 $ (280) $ 520,531
Capital expenditures 156,443 3,623 39,532 � 199,598

S-26

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003

Peabody RAG RAG Pro Forma
Energy Colorado Australia Adjustments

Historical Historical Historical (h) Total

(Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 117,502 $ 14 $ 83,725 $ (74,006) $ 127,235
Accounts receivable, less allowance 220,891 9,934 27,160 � 257,985
Receivables from affiliates � � 17,325 (17,325) �
Materials and supplies 44,421 2,686 � � 47,107
Coal inventory 202,072 10,911 12,385 � 225,368
Assets from coal trading activities 58,321 � � � 58,321
Deferred income taxes 15,749 623 8,510 (9,133) 15,749
Other current assets 23,784 2,763 20,749 (1,252) 46,044

Total current assets 682,740 26,931 169,854 (101,716) 777,809
Land and coal interests owned, net 1,711,532 26,094 � (14,108) 1,723,518
Buildings and improvements and
machinery and equipment, net 818,726 49,151 142,254 (83,368) 926,763
Leased coal interests and advance
royalties, net 1,750,728 89,806 � 238,943 2,079,477
Investments and other assets 316,539 909 5,935 4,761 328,144

Total assets $5,280,265 $192,891 $318,043 $ 44,512 $5,835,711

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 23,049 $ � $ 11,259 $ (11,259) $ 23,049
Liabilities from coal trading
activities 36,304 � � � 36,304
Due to RAG Coal & RAG Holding � 10,979 � (10,979) �
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 572,615 12,806 36,135 � 621,556

Total current liabilities 631,968 23,785 47,394 (22,238) 680,909
Long-term debt, less current maturities 1,173,490 � 121,970 78,030 1,373,490
Deferred income taxes 434,426 26,835 10,955 (37,790) 434,426
Asset retirement obligations 384,048 6,770 2,702 5,264 398,784
Workers� compensation obligations 209,954 � � 3,889 213,843
Accrued postretirement benefit costs 961,811 � � 9,000 970,811
Obligation to industry fund 44,779 � � � 44,779
Other noncurrent liabilities 305,823 4,250 � 8,911 318,984

Total liabilities 4,146,299 61,640 183,021 45,066 4,436,026
Minority interests 1,909 � � � 1,909
Stockholders� equity 1,132,057 131,251 135,022 (554) 1,397,776

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $5,280,265 $192,891 $318,043 $ 44,512 $5,835,711

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

S-27

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

(a) To adjust operating costs and expenses related to postretirement benefits based on the portion of the acquisition cost allocated to
postretirement benefit obligations.

(b) To adjust depreciation, depletion and amortization based on the portion of the acquisition cost allocated to long-lived assets.

(c) To adjust asset retirement obligation expense based on the portion of the acquisition cost allocated to asset retirement obligations.

[…]

(f) To record income tax expense (benefit) on the pro forma adjustments to results of operations using the statutory rates in effect in the United
States and Australia.

(g) We define Adjusted EBITDA as income from continuing operations before deducting early debt extinguishment costs, net interest
expense, income taxes, minority interests, asset retirement obligation expense and depreciation, depletion and amortization. Adjusted
EBITDA is not a substitute for operating income, net income and cash flow from operating activities as determined in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles as a measure of profitability or liquidity. Adjusted EBITDA is used by management to measure
operating performance, and management also believes it is a useful indicator of our ability to meet debt service and capital expenditure
requirements. Because Adjusted EBITDA is not calculated identically by all companies, our calculation may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as follows (unaudited, dollars in thousands):

Peabody
Energy RAG Colorado RAG Australia Pro Forma Pro Forma

Historical Historical Historical Adjustments as Adjusted

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 41,492 $10,476 $27,349 $(5,401) $ 73,916
Income tax provision (benefit) (47,708) 6,438 11,546 (3,037) (32,761)
Minority interests 3,035 � � � 3,035
Interest expense 98,540 2 6,427 5,988 110,957
Early debt extinguishment costs 53,513 � � � 53,513
Interest income (4,086) (47) (3,367) 3,414 (4,086)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 234,336 23,668 26,666 (2,109) 282,561
Asset retirement obligation expense 31,156 233 1,142 865 33,396

Adjusted EBITDA $410,278 $40,770 $69,763 $ (280) $520,531

S-28

Edgar Filing: PEABODY ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

(h) To record the purchase transaction and allocate the $441 million purchase price (and $10 million of transaction costs) to the assets
acquired and the liabilities assumed based on the estimated fair values of each item as follows (dollars in thousands):

Estimated
Fair Value

Current assets $ 85,350
Land and coal interests owned, net 11,986
Building and improvement and machinery and equip., net 108,037
Leased coal interests and advance royalties, net 328,749
Investments and other assets 6,605
Current liabilities (48,941)